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Pak. will get a reply for aggression at Sir Creek: Rajnath
Source: The Hindu Page: 1

GS Paper 2: International Relations

Context:

o Defence Minister Rajnath Singh warned Pakistan about its recent
military activities near Sir Creek.

« He said any aggression will be met with a strong response.

« This comes as India has noticed Pakistan building up presence in
the area, which raises tensions.

What is Sir Creek?
« Geography: A 96-km long tidal estuary in the Rann of Kutch, between Gujarat (India) and

Sindh (Pakistan).
« Dispute: India and Pakistan disagree over the exact maritime boundary here.

e Why Important:
o Decides control over exclusive economic zone (EEZ) and access to marine resources (oil, gas,
fishing rights).




Q. Consider the following statements regarding the Sir Creek
dispute:

1.Sir Creek is a 96-km tidal estuary located in the Rann of Kutch
between India and Pakistan.

2.The dispute revolves around the demarcation of the maritime
boundary, which impacts exclusive economic zone (EEZ) rights.

3.India claims the eastern bank of Sir Creek as the boundary, while
Pakistan insists on the mid-channel principle.

Which of the statements given above is/are correct?

A.1and 2 only
B. 2 and 3 only
C.1and 3 only
D.1,2and 3






Delhi's waste pickers demand inclusion in formal recycling economy
Source: The Hindu, Page: 2

GS Paper 2: Social Justice
GS Paper 3: Waste Management

Context:

« Delhi's informal waste pickers, despite contributing significantly
by recycling plastics, paper, metals, and glass, remain excluded
from the formal recycling economy.

« They face exploitation, lack protective equipment, and are treated
as invisible stakeholders.

« With increasing privatization in waste management, their role is
shrinking, even though they handle a huge portion of Delhi's
recyclable waste.

e This highlights the gap between policy frameworks and ground-
level recognition of informal workers.

NAMASTE Scheme (National Action for Mechanised Sanitation
Ecosystem):

o Purpose: To integrate informal sanitation workers and waste
pickers into the formal solid waste management system.

Benefits under the scheme:

« Identity cards for formal recognition.
Health coverage under Ayushman Bharat.
Provision of PPE kits for safe working conditions.
Skill training and capacity building.
Support for dry waste collection & sorting centres.

Data
« Life expectancy of waste pickers: just 39 years, far below national
average (~72 years).
« Most work without social security or protective gear.
« NAMASTE Scheme progress: As of September 20, 2025, only 42,127
workers validated through e-KYC - showing limited awareness and
implementation nationwide.



Govt. hikes wheat MSP by X160 per quintal

Source: The Hindu Page: 4
GS Paper 3: Agriculture & Food Security
Context:

« Govt. raised wheat MSP from 2,425 » X2,585/quintal for 2026-27
marketing year.

¢ 6.59% increase approved by Union Cabinet.

« Wheat = main Rabi crop, with production target 119 MT (2025-26).

Wheat

« Season: Rabi (winter).

Sowing: Late Oct-Dec | Harvest: March-April.

Climate: Cool (10-15°C) for sowing; warm, dry (21-26°C) for ripening.
Rainfall: 50-90 cm, irrigation needed in low-rainfall regions.

Soil: Fertile alluvial/loamy, Indo-Gangetic plains most suitable.

Minimum Support Price (MSP):
Definition: Govt. fixed minimum price to safeguard farmers against

price crashes. Process:
e Recommended by CACP (Commission for Agricultural Costs &
Prices).
« Approved by Cabinet Committee on Economic Affairs (CCEA).



Timing:
« Rabi crops (wheat) » MSP announced before sowing (Oct-Nov).
o Kharif crops » MSP announced before June sowing season.



RBI's funding boost could help unlock liquidity for struggling capital
markets

Source: Indian Express Page: 11
GS Paper 3: Economy (Prelims & Mains)

Context:
« Indian capital markets are facing liquidity pressures due to heavy
foreign portfolio outflows and global uncertainties.
« Companies are struggling to raise funds, and retail investor
participation is limited.
« To ease liquidity and deepen financial markets, RBI has
announced regulatory relaxations in lending norms.

Four Key Measures by RBI:

1. Higher Loan Limit against Shares/Securities

o Earlier: Y20 lakh cap.

« Now: Raised to X1 crore.

o Impact: Improves liquidity for investors by allowing them to
borrow more against their holdings.



2. New Collateral - REITs & InvITs

« Earlier: Loans were mainly against traditional securities (shares,
bonds).

« Now: Banks can also lend against units of REITs (Real Estate
Investment Trusts) and InviTs (Infrastructure Investment Trusts).

o Impact: Expands collateral base, encouraging real estate &
infrastructure investment.

3. IPO Financing Limit for Retail Investors

o Earlier: 10 lakh cap.

« Now: Raised to 25 lakh.

o Impact: Retail investors can borrow more to apply in IPOs » better
subscription levels » stronger primary market fund-raising.

4. Withdrawal of 2016 Large Borrower Curb

o Earlier rule (2016 Large Exposure Framework): Discouraged banks
from lending heavily to groups with credit exposure > 10,000
crore.

« Now: RBI proposes to scrap this curb.

« Impact: Large corporates (Reliance, Adani, Tata, etc.) can access
more credit from banks and capital markets, reducing funding
stress.



Mains Enrichment

How to safeguard India's digital economy
Source: The Hindu: Page: 11
GS Paper 3: Cyber Security

Utility of this article for Notes making + Mains answers: This article is valuable because it:
Provides context: India's digital economy is expanding rapidly (internet, banking, e-commerce)
3 increasing cyber frauds.

Identifies problem areas: Frauds rely on social engineering, phishing, OTP/UPI scams, identity
theft, loan scams, digital credit frauds.

o Case examples: Retired banker duped 23 crore, lawmaker defrauded 14 lakh » shows
scale of losses and urgency of systemic reforms.

Highlights institutional gaps:

e Current fraud detection is reactive, not proactive.
« Customer KYC loopholes, delayed responses, and poor cross-institutional coordination.



Gives ready-made solutions:

« Al/ML-driven personalised fraud detection.

Cross-institutional monitoring for real-time alerts.

Empowering cyber police with global coordination.

Blockchain for tamper-proof data.

Institutional reforms (faster action within 24 hours, rapid grievance redressal).




Q4. Which of the following was NOT among the measures taken by
RBI to boost liquidity in capital markets (2025)?

Q2. In the context of waste management in Delhi, which of the

following is correct?
A. Raising loan limit against shares for individuals to X1 crore

B. Permitting loans against REITs and InviTs units
C. Raising IPO financing limit for retail investors to ¥25 lakh

A. Delhi generates around 11,300 tonnes of unsorted waste daily.
B. Nearly one-third of the city's waste is salvaged informally by waste

pickers. - . . .

C. Chintan NGO runs nine waste facilities in Delhi with 80% women D. Imposing higher lending curbs on groups with exposure above
10,000 crore

workforce.

D. All of the above
Q5. Which of the following technological interventions have been

Q3. Consider the following statements about Minimum Support Price suggested to safeguard India's digital economy?

(MSP): 1.Artificial Intelligence (Al) and Machine Learning (ML) for fraud
1.MSP for wheat was increased from 2,425 per quintal to 2,585 for detection
the 2026-27 marketing year. 2.Cross-institutional monitoring between banks, payment systems,
2.MSP for Rabi crops is announced after the harvest season is over. and telecoms

3.The Cabinet Committee on Economic Affairs (CCEA) approves MSP

| AT ) 3.Blockchain for tamper-proof customer data management
on the recommendation of the Commission for Agricultural Costs

and Prices (CACP). 4.Abolishing the use of Know Your Customer (KYC) verification
Which of the above are correct? Select the correct answer:
A.1only A.1and 2 only
B.1and 3 only B.1,2 and 3 only
C.2 and 3 only C.2,3 and 4 only

D.1,2and 3 D.1,2,3and 4



Ql-> A
Q2-D
Q3-B
Q4->D
Q5-»B




